
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
 
Monday, 19 June 2017 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Committee are asked to approve the minutes of the last meeting. 

 
3   Constitution (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
Report of the Chief Executive. 

 
4   Role and Remit (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
5   The Council Plan - Year End Assessment and Performance Delivery 2016-17 

(Pages 13 - 40) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
6   The Council and Partners Approach to Roads and Highways (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact: Helen Conway  Email - helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 4333993, 
Date: Friday, 9 June 2017 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Monday, 24 April 2017 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor P Dillon (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, L Caffrey, D Davidson, S Dickie, 

K Dodds, D Duggan, H Haran, K McCartney, J Simpson, 
J Turnbull and A Wheeler 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): B Clelland, P Craig, J Graham, M Hood, 

J McClurey and C McHugh 
 
CPL26 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 6 March 2017 were approved as a correct 

record. 
  
 

CPL27 OSC REVIEW - THE IMPACT OF GAMBLING ON THE BOROUGH - FINAL 
REPORT  
 

 The Committee received the final recommendations from the review of the impact of 
gambling in Gateshead. 

  
The following points summarise the key findings from the OSC’s review:- 
  
1) The Council should use every opportunity to contribute to the national debate about 
the harms that can be caused by irresponsible and problem gambling. 
  
2) The Council should continue to develop its productive working relationship with the 
Gambling Commission. 
  
3) The Council should contribute to the continuing debate and proposed consultations 
on the harms associated with fixed odds betting terminals. 
  
4) The Gambling Commission’s introduction of Local Area Risk profiles represents a 
new opportunity for Gateshead Council to think more deeply about the protection of 
vulnerable people from gambling related-harm. The Council should develop Local Area 
Risk Profiles for the borough. 
  
5) Gateshead Council as a licensing authority should examine the range of data 
available locally and evaluate how this can be used in Local Area Risk Profiles. 
  
6) Gateshead Council as a licensing authority should also begin to consider what data 
and evidence is missing and establish closer working links with other services within 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

the Council and with partner agencies to develop a better knowledge base and a better 
range of data. 
  
7) That further update reports be provided to the OSC on a regular basis. 
  
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) That a briefing note is prepared for all councillors updating 

them of the outcomes of the review. 
 

  
  
 

CPL28 OPPORTUNITIES TO PROMOTE RURAL GATESHEAD - MONITORING REPORT  
 

 The Committee received a report which provided an update on the actions arising from 
the OSC Review of Opportunities to Promote Rural Gateshead. 

  
The Committee were updated on the following progress since completion of the 
review:- 
  
A Cultural Tourism Project Manager post has been created and filled to deliver Cultural 
Tourism based initiatives in rural areas. The post holder has three main areas of work: 
the Land of Oak and Iron project including the Heritage Centre; investigating options for 
the Angel of the North site and leading on the rura
[...]
 the Impact of the Early Work on Place 
Shaping for Health and Wellbeing. 
  
The Progress in 2016/17 was outlined to Committee and was summarised as 
follows:- 
  

         Take Away Nutrition Project and Supplementary Planning Document 
(including winning the Local Government Chronicle Awards 2017 in the Public 
Health Category) 

         Cycling Strategy and Promotion – Summer of Cycling 

         Financial Inclusion, and 

         Employment and Health 

  
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) That the progress made on the Place Shaping strand of work be 

noted 
  iii) That the activity be continued and the Committee to receive a 

further progress report in April 2018. 

  
  
 

CPL31 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received a report which set out the provisional work programme for 
the municipal year 2017-18. 
  
Councillors were advised that the Review Topic will be the Council and Partner’s 
Approach to Roads and Highways to include:- 

         Road safety/road traffic accidents 

         Road and pavement repairs/funding 

         Bus lanes 

         Traffic congestion 

  
Councillors also requested that the issue of safety on cycle lanes would also be 
looked at in this review.  
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted. 
  ii) That the work programme for 2017-18 be endorsed, and that it 

be referred to Council on 8 June 2017 for agreement. 
  iii) Note that further reports will be brought to the Committee to 

identify any additional issues which the Committee may be 
asked to consider. 

  
  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 

Page 6



 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



TB334 1 of 1  

 

    COMMUNITIES AND PLACE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

                                             19 June 2017 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Constitution   

 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 

 
 
Purpose 
 
To note that the constitution of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair as approved by Council for the 2017/18 
municipal year is as follows:- 
 

Chair  Councillor N Weatherley 
Vice Chair Councillor T Graham 

 
Councillors D Bradford 
  L Caffrey 
  B Clelland 
  D Davidson 
  S Dickie 
  K Dodds 
  D Duggan 
  J Graham 
  S Hawkins 
  M Hood 
  H Haran 
  J McClurey 
  C McHugh 
  J Simpson 
  J Turnbull 
  A Wheeler 

    
    
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT:  Helen Conway Extension 3993 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
         
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:   Role and Remit 
                                   
REPORT OF:            Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive                                  

  Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services  
and Governance 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Summary 
 

The report sets out the remit and terms of reference of the Committee as previously 
agreed by the Cabinet and the Council. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background  
 
1. Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution sets out the aims and objectives of the 

scrutiny function in Gateshead Council. In particular it should be an integral part of 
the Council’s framework and a constructive process which works alongside other 
parts of the Council’s structure, contributing towards policy development. 
Importantly it will enhance rather than duplicate activity and it will look to broader 
issues affecting local people rather than just internal Council issues. 

 
Remit/ Terms of Reference 
 
2. Within the above principles, all Overview and Scrutiny Committees will 
 

 Review decisions, holding decision makers to account 

 Call - in executive decisions in accordance with the procedure set out in the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee rules 

 Contribute to the policy making process through:- 
 

o Policy reviews agreed as part of the service planning cycle 
o Advice given to the Cabinet as part of the Council’s performance  

management system 
o Scrutinising and developing the Council’s Improvement Programme 
o Examining Issues in the Schedule of Decisions 

 

 Ensure other agencies, public and private, play their part in achieving a better 
quality of life for Gateshead residents. 

 
3. This Committee has specific responsibility for performing the overview and 

scrutiny role in relation to:- 
 

 economic development and vitality; 

 lifelong learning including education, training and learning outside the school 
environment; people into work;  

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

19 June 2017 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 culture, leisure, the arts, sports and recreation; 

 matters relating to housing, including management of the Council’s housing 
stock and relationships with the Gateshead Housing Company; 

 the physical development and regeneration of the area; 

 transport planning and the promotion of public transport; 

 the quality of the local environment, including refuse collection, street cleaning, 
ground maintenance, highway maintenance and the cleaning of Council 
buildings; and 

 the protection of the environment, including Climate Change. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. The Committee is asked to note its remit and terms of reference. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Helen Conway Ext: 3993 

 

Page 12



 

 

 COMMUNITIES AND PLACE     
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19 JUNE 2017 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: The Council Plan – Year End Assessment of Performance and 

Delivery 2016/2017  
 
REPORT OF: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 
______________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY  
This report provides the year end assessment of performance for 2016/2017. It provides an 
update on the performance and delivery of the Council Plan 2015-2020.      
________________________________________________________________________ 
  
Background  
1. The report forms part of the Council’s performance management framework and gives an 

overview of progress for the priorities appropriate to the Communities and Place Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  

  
2. The year end performance report monitors progress against the Council Plan 2015-2020.  
 
3. The Council Plan 2015-2020 was approved by Cabinet on the 14 July 2015, enabling the 

Council, along with partners, to be better placed to achieve positive outcomes for the 
people of Gateshead and deliver the ambition of Vision 2030 over the next 5 years. 

 
4. Gateshead’s Sustainable Community Strategy Vision 2030 was also refreshed and 

approved by Cabinet on 3 November 2015. 
 
Five Year Target Setting to 2020 
5. Targets for 2020 were set as part of the Council’s Performance Management Framework, 

for the period 2015/2016 to 2019/2020 to enable performance to be monitored to ensure 
continuous improvement.  These targets were approved by Cabinet on 12 July 2016. 

 
Delivery and Performance  
6. The year end 2016/2017 assessment of performance report relates to the remit of the 

Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee and focuses on achievements, 
areas identified for improvement and future actions.   

 
Recommendation 
7. It is recommended that the Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

(i) consider whether the activities undertaken at year end 2016/17 are achieving the 
desired outcomes in the Council Plan 2015-2020; 

(ii) agree that the report be referred to Cabinet on 18 July 2017, with the 
recommendations from this Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their 
consideration. 

 

Contact: Marisa Jobling                          Ext: 2099 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Council Plan – Year End Assessment of Delivery and Performance 2016/17 

 
June 2017 

 
 
 
Portfolio: 

 Economy – Councillor G Haley 

 Environment & Transport – Councillor M Brain 

 Housing – Councillor L Twist 

 Communities & Volunteering – Councillor L Green 

 Culture, Sport & Leisure – Councillor J McElroy 
 
 
Lead Officer: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and Environment. 
Support Officer: Tony Alder, Service Director Commissioning and Business Development 
 
 
The committee undertakes scrutiny and review in relation to: 

 Economic Development and Lifelong learning 

 Culture, including leisure, arts, sport and recreation 

 Housing, physical development and regeneration 

 Transport planning and public transport 

 Local environment including climate change 
 
 
 

 
Summary 
This report sets out performance for the year end 2016/17 in line with the Council’s Performance 
Management Framework. The report’s focus is those ‘Strategic Outcome Indicators’ (SOIs) that 
fall within the remit of the OSC Communities and Place. The relevant SOIs (where there is an 
available performance update) are set out in the table attached at Appendix 1.   
 
Performance is measured using trend analysis from the data reported last year rather than annual 
targets, as Strategic Outcome Indicators have 5-year targets set.  A review of all the 2020 targets 
has been completed and details of any changes are included in the table in Appendix 2. 
 
Where data is not available to report at this time, this is noted and the data will be reported at the 
six month interval 2017/2018.  
 
This report also highlights key actions delivered within the last six months against the three shared 
outcomes within the new Council Plan 2015-2020. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

2 
 

 

Delivery of the Council Plan 2015-2020 
Strategic Outcome Indicators: Summary of Performance  

 
The following strategic outcome indicators are not available to report at this stage (year end 
2016/2017) due to a delay in reporting of the figures. The performance for
[...]
centage 
change over base year (Higher percentage change the better) 
(Contributes to Live Well Gateshead) 

Overview 
 
2019 / 2020 Target   
= 24% 
 
 
 
Performance Trend 

 
 

 

Page 31



 

18 
 

 

 
 
 
This performance shows that there has been a reduction in the number of children (ages 0-15) 
killed or seriously injured on Gateshead’s roads from the baseline (10.6) to the current reporting 
year (6).  
 
As with all ages of people injured on Gateshead’s roads, this reduction is similar to that seen in 
other parts of the region, and is generally attributed to increasing vehicle safety measures, safer 
roads and longer term road safety trends influenced by education, enforcement and engineering 
work. 

Overview 
 
2019 / 2020 Target   
=44% 
 
 
 
Performance Trend 

 
 

 

Page 32



 

19 
 

 

Delivery of the Council Plan 2015-2020 
Key Achievements & Areas for Improvement 

 
 

This section provides key highlights of progress that has been made against the three shared 
outcomes within the Council Plan.  It also provides actions that will be progressed within the next 
six months. 
 
Achievements 
 
Prosperous Gateshead – a thriving economy for all 

 Work on the Council’s Highway Asset Management Plan (HAMP) has identified a 
shortfall in annual funding of the order of £2.5-3 million per year to provide for long term 
renewals on the road network. Work is underway to refine this figure, and also to identify 
options for meeting this shortfall. In addition a number of areas of immediate concern 
have been identified which may need short term intervention.  These include vehicle 
restraint systems, traffic signals, geotechnical assets (embankments or cuttings) and 
bridges/structures. 

 Increasing financial pressures mean that Nexus commenced a review of various 
aspects of travel provision in 2016, including the future of supported bus services. The 
outcomes from this are awaited, and will be reported in due course.  

 £20m of private sector 
[...]
 year)
26.02% 24%

LW36b
Children killed or seriously injured (KSI) in road traffic collisions, (Percentage 

change over base year)
43.40% 44%

(*) Revised Target

KEY

RED Performance has not improved from last year

AMBER Performance has remained the same as last year

GREEN Performance has improved from last year

Not available to report.  Indicator to be revised following change in 

methodology

Indicator to be deleted

Not available to report.  Indicator to be revised following change in 

methodology

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                   COMMUINITIES AND PLACE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

                                        19TH June 2017 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Review of the Council and Partners’ approach to roads 

and highways 
 
REPORT OF:            Director of Development, Transport and Public Protection 
  _________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY  
 
The Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee have agreed that the 
focus of its review in 2016-17 will be the role of the Council and its partners towards 
roads and highways. During the course of the review it is proposed that the 
Committee will consider evidence of the approach principally in the four areas of road 
safety/accidents, road and pavement repairs, bus lanes and traffic congestion.  
 
This report sets out the proposed scope of the review and the process for taking it 
forward. 
________________________________________________________ 
 

Background 
 
Vision 2030 sets out the 6 Big Ideas for Gateshead. Transport relates closely to the 
themes of “City of Gateshead”, “Sustainable Gateshead” and “Active and Healthy 
Gateshead”.  
 
The Tyne and Wear Local Transport Plan, which sets out the transport policy 
framework for Gateshead, identifies three main challenges for the transport network: 

- Supporting economic development and regen
[...]
sures in other areas. While the growth in car traffic nationally 
has moderated somewhat in recent years, there has been a substantial growth in 
light van traffic, in part related to the growth of internet shopping. An effective and 
affordable transport network also has a role in reducing the impacts of social isolation 
and loss of local services that are one of the side effects of new technology.  
 
The road network is a particularly important element of the transport network, and is 
the main one for which the Council has specific responsibility. Within Gateshead it 
has a total length of more than 560 route miles, and is the most single valuable asset 
the Council controls, with an estimated value of about £1 billion. How to maintain an 
asset of this extent and value in the face of current funding pressures remains a 
particular problem.  
 
The suggested scope of this review includes a consideration of a number of factors 
affecting the road network, and its ability to meet the needs of residents and 
businesses in Gateshead now and in the future. The four areas proposed to be 
covered in the review are: 

- Road safety/accidents; 
- Road and pavement repairs; 
- Bus lanes; 
- Traffic congestion.  

 

The Process 

The process and timescale for the review in this paragraph is set out in Appendix 1. It 
is proposed that the review will take place over a ten month period from 19th June 
2017 to 13th April 2018. It will involve the presentation of expert evidence, research 
and may, if appropriate, also include site visits. 

 
Who will be involved? 

It is proposed that the identified topics will be dealt with individually in separate 
evidence gathering sessions. A provisional order for these is: 

- Session 1 – road and pavement repairs 
- Session 2 – road safety/accidents 
- Session 3 – traffic congestion 
- Session 4 – bus lanes 

 
Evidence will be sought from a variety of sources including Development, Transport 
and Public Protection, and Street Scene.  It is envisaged that external bodies from 

Page 42



 

 

which evidence will be sought will include Highways England, NECA, the emergency 
services, Nexus and Go Ahead.  
 
Recommendation 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to agree: 
 

 The scope, process and timescale as set out in this report 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Anneliese Hutchinson Ext: 3881 

Page 43



 

 

Appendix 1 
Progress of the Review  
 

This appendix sets out the standard framework for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to agree and conduct policy reviews and includes proposals specific for 
this review.  
 
Stage 1 
The scope, purpose and intended outputs of the Review should firstly be agreed by 
the Cabinet and the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The 
recommendations of Advisory Groups may also be considered if appropriate. 
 

Proposal 
 

 19th June 2017 - Scoping report to Scrutiny Committee 
 
Stage 2 
Evidence may be gathered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee making visits as 
necessary or inviting persons and organisations to give evidence before it. Relevant 
Group or Strategic Directors and the Chief Executive will assist the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as necessary.  The evidence gathered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be written up by officers. 
 

Proposal 

 11th September, 30th October, 4th December 2017 and 29th January 2018 - To 
have evidence-gathering events that will involve research, presentations by 
relevant officers, outside organisations and site visits if appropriate (details to 
be confirmed). 

 
Stage 3 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will then meet (as many times as is 
necessary) to analyse the information gathered and prepare its conclusions. 
 

Proposal 

 5th March 2018 - Committees to consider an interim report, prepared by the 
Lead Officers, and to analyse the evidence presented. 

 
Stage 4 
Officers will then prepare a report on the issue based on the views of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. Officers will submit this report to the next practicable 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to secure agreement that the report 
is a fair, accurate and complete reflection of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
conclusions. 
 

Proposal 

 23rd April 2018 - Draft final report to be considered by the Committee. 
 
Stage 5 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will then present this report to the 
Cabinet.  The Cabinet may take note of the report, approve all or some of the report’s 
recommendations or refer the report to full Council or to an Advisory Group for further 
consultation. 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Constitution
	4 Role and Remit
	5 The Council Plan - Year End Assessment and Performance Delivery 2016-17
	Communities and Place Report_Year End 16-17 v5.0
	Copy of OSC CP Performance Table
	Copy of OSC CP Performance Tablev2

	6 The Council and Partners Approach to Roads and Highways



Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Monday, 19 June 2017

PRESENT: Councillor N Weatherley (Chair)

Councillor(s): T Graham, L Caffrey, B Clelland, S Dickie, 
D Duggan, M Hood, H Haran, J McClurey, C McHugh, 
J Simpson, J Turnbull, A Wheeler, D Bradford and 
S Hawkins

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Davidson and K Dodds

CPL32 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 24 April 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.

CPL33 CONSTITUTION 

The constitution of the Committee and the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair 
for the 2017/18 municipal year, as approved by the Council at its meeting on 12 May 
2017, was noted.
 
RESOLVED –             that the information be noted
 

CPL34 ROLE AND REMIT 

The role of the Committee and the powers delegated to it were reported. 
 
RESOLVED -             that the information be noted.
 

CPL35 THE COUNCIL PLAN - YEAR END ASSESSMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
DELIVERY 2016-17 

The Committee received a report and presentation on the Council Plan – Year End 
assessment of Performance and Delivery 2016/2017. An update on the performance 
and delivery of the Council Plan 2015-2020 was also provided.
 
Targets for 2020 were set as part of the Council’s Performance Management 
Framework, for the period 2015/2016 to 2019/2020 to enable performance to be 
monitored to ensure continuous improvement. These targets were approved by 
Cabinet on 12 July2 016.



 
The year end 2016/2017 assessment of performance report relates to the remit of 
the Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee and focuses on 
achievements, areas identified for improvement and future actions.
 
The Committee asked officers specific questions relating to the indicators contained 
in the report, most of which were answered in the meeting, the remainder will be 
circulated in due course.
 

RESOLVED - i) The Committee agreed that the activities undertaken at year 
end 2016/17 were achieving the desired outcomes in the 
Council Plan 2015-2020

 ii) The Committee agreed that the report be referred to Cabinet 
on 18 July with  the recommendations from this Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for their consideration

 

CPL36 THE COUNCIL AND PARTNERS APPROACH TO ROADS AND HIGHWAYS 

The Committee have agreed that the focus of its review in 2016-17 will be the role of 
the Council and its partners towards roads and highways. During the course of the 
review it is proposed that the Committee will consider evidence of the approach 
principally in the four areas of road safety/accidents, road and pavement repairs, bus 
lanes and traffic congestion.
 
It is proposed that the review will take place over a ten month from 19 June 2017 to 
13 April 2018. It will involve the presentation of expert evidence, research and may, 
if appropriate, also include site visits. 
 
The suggested scope of this review includes a consideration of a number of factors 
affecting the road network, and its ability to meet the needs of residents and 
businesses in Gateshead now and in the future. The four areas proposed to be 
covered in the review are:-
 

         Road safety/accidents
         Road and pavement repairs
         Bus lanes
         Traffic congestion

 
Evidence will be sought from a variety of sources including Department, Transport 
and Public Protection and Street Scene. It is envisaged that external bodies from 
which evidence will be sought will include Highways England, NECA, the emergency 
services, Nexus and Go Ahead.
 
RESOLVED - that the scope, process and timescale of the Review of the Council 
                       and Partners’ approach to roads and highways be agreed.



Chair……….………………..


